

No. 14-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;  
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;  
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;  
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; and  
CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**GLENN J. SCHWORAK AND JAMES E. MITCHELL**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JILL GIBSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON LAW FIRM  
1500 S.W. Taylor Street  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 686-0486  
jill@gibsonlawfirm.org

James Huffman  
*Dean Emeritus*  
LEWIS & CLARK LAW  
SCHOOL  
5340 S.W. Hewett Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97221

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Oregon Allows Agency-Shops..... 4

II. Unions Combine Collective Bargaining And  
Other Ideological Causes Not Germane To  
Their Duties As Collective Bargaining  
Representatives..... 7

A. Unions Believe Most Public Policy  
Issues are Germane to Collective  
Bargaining. .... 7

B. Unions Take Positions on Legislation in  
Collective Bargaining. .... 9

III. The Opt Out System is Unconstitutionally  
Burdensome to Nonmembers..... 13

A. The Opt Out System is Premised on the  
Unreasonable Assumption That  
Nonmembers Want to Pay  
Nonchargeable Expenses..... 13

B. Nonmembers Are Denied The  
Opportunity To Object To  
Nonchargeable Expenses Because They

Are Given Insufficient Information Regarding Union Political Expenditures.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2010) .....	13, 12, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618, 2644 (2014) .....	2
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435, 444 (1984) .....	14
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277, 2290 (2012) .....	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 1215 (2011) .....	12
<i>Springfield Educ. Ass’n v. Springfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 1 PECBR 347 (1975), <i>aff’d in part</i> 24 Or App 751, 547 P2d 647 (1976), <i>recon.</i> 25 Or App 407 (1976), 549 P2d 1141, <i>aff’d</i> , 290 Or 217, 621 P2d 547 (1980) .....	7
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 304-07 (1986) .....	6

**RULES**

ORS 192.660(3) .....	12
ORS 243.650(4) .....	6
ORS 243.650(7)(a) .....	6
ORS 243.650(8) .....	4
ORS 243.650(10).....	5
ORS 243.650(18).....	5
ORS 243.650(20).....	4
ORS 342.121 .....	15
ORS 657A.430(2) .....	5
Or Const, Art XV, § 11(2)(f) .....	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2014 Oregon Voter Pamphlet, Measure 88, Arguments in Favor, p. 64.....	8
2015 survey conducted by the Association of American Educators and the Nevada Policy Research Institute.....	16

Betsy Hammond, <i>Oregon Is The Top State For Teachers Union Political Influence In 2008</i> , THE OREGONIAN, July 14, 2010 .....	4
Harold Meyerson, <i>At AFL-CIO Convention, Labor Embraces The New America</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 10, 2013 .....	11
LABOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH CENTER MONOGRAPH, UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, p. 45 (18 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	6
Tim Nesbitt and Greg Schneider, <i>State Bargaining Adjusts To The Growing Shadow Of Measure 5</i> , LABOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH CENTER MONOGRAPH, UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, p. 134-35 (13 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1994) .....	9
Tim Nesbitt, <i>Labor Unions and Oregon's New Deal</i> , THE OREGONIAN, Aug. 27, 2015.....	10, 11
Oregon State Legislature, 2015 Regular Session, Floor Letters, SB 478, AFSCME .....	8
Oregon's Public Employee Collective Bargaining Act ("PECBA").....	4
